rt ool e Curdinating Cmmite

Meeting Minutes
November 81 2016 at 10:00AM
Piedmont Natural Gas
1069 Wilkes Rd.
Fayetteville, NC

Called to Order & Welcomed Guest

o0 Tim Yarbro called the meeting to order at 10:03 AM.

o0 Wanda Ellis of Piedmont Natural Gas went over housekeeping, and emergency
evacuations.

o Approval of agenda for September meeting: a motion was made to accept by Kevin
Johnson, and was seconded by Sandra Johnson, and all approved.

0 The safety share was presented by Mark Worth, (PSNC.) He shared on the
Fall/Winter season driving safety. With the cool weather comes the heightened
migration of deer. Be aware of your surroundings while driving near dusk/dawn.

Introductions
o Tim Yarbro started self-introductions, and invited attendees to do the same.

Old Business
0 A motion was made by Kevin Johnson, and was seconded by Donna Zuniga to accept
the September minutes, all approved.
0 2017 State UCC meeting locations review — we discussed the new locations of the
2017 State UCC meetings, and they are as followed:
e January — Greensboro
e March — Raleigh - (lunch will be provided.)
e May - NC/SC UCC joint conference. South Carolina will be
hosting the 2017 conference. Actual date for NC/SC UCC Joint
Conference is April 5" — April 71 2017 and will be located at
The Hilton at Kingston Plantation, 10000 Beach Club Dr.
Myrtle Beach, SC 29572.
e July — Hickory/Asheville
September — Charlotte/Concord — (lunch will be provided.)
e November — Wilmington/Roanoke Rapids




0 NCUCC Website Update — No new information.
0 CGA Best Practices Discussion —Louis Panzer (NC 811) has volunteered to cover
new information at upcoming State UCC meetings.

Officer’s Reports

New Business

Chair — Tim Yarbro reminded everyone that it was Election
Day, please go vote if you haven’t.

Co-Chair — Billy Rice talked about damages in Gaston County
and how they have increased due to companies preforming blind
bores.

Treasurer — Sandra Johnson provided us with the available
balance in our account which is $9216.39. We have no
outstanding invoices at this time.

Secretary — Chase Gibson asked for everyone to re-check the
sign in sheet to be sure that there is correct information down
for the contact list. When he sent out the reminder for the
meeting, there were an enormous amount of e-mails that were
returned due to the e-mail address not being correct.

0 Hurricane Matthew Utility Impact

Kenny Hart (Fayetteville Public Works) Flooding caused a
tremendous amount of issues on sewer/ water in the Fayetteville
area. They are very thankful for all of NC DOT’s help in the
area, along with anyone who offered support during the
recovery aftermath of Hurricane Matthew.

Tami Stout (NC 811) — NC 811 recorded one facility owner to
claim extraordinary circumstances due to the hurricane.

Ron Wilkins (NC DOT) — Wanted to show his appreciation for
the engineers at section 3 & section 6. He also was very ecstatic
due to the amount of support from sections 1, 11, &14. He
announced the NC DOT is now in recovery mode, and he
wanted to compliment the awesome relationship, and
coordination between NC DOT, and Utility owners in the
Fayetteville area.



Open Discussion

0 2018 NC/SC UCC Joint Conference — We are looking into having the 5 suggested
locations narrowed down to 2 by our January Meeting.

Reports

NCDOT - Ron Wilkins wanted to thank all utilities and said we have a very valid
relationship. He announced upon January 1%, 2017 there will be a new encroachment
system and it will be completely electronic.
NC811/One Call — Tami Stout provided us with a presentation. She reminded us that
Damage Prevention Review Board will be meeting on November 15, 2016 in Raleigh.
She also pitched Pipes Plus Training and wanted to announce that the Spanish version
of Pipes Plus has been completed and is currently being reviewed by the Hispanic
Construction Committee.
NCCGARP - None.
CGA - Louis Panzer will provide an update in January at the Greensboro meeting.
State Regulators - None.
Electric/Power Companies — Donna Zuniga (Duke Energy) damages in Wake County
are on the rise due to the Google project.
Engineering/Design - None.
Equipment Manufactures - None.
Excavators/Contractors — Mike Palusa (State Utility Contractors) are having
problems with abandoned facilities, and complained that they constantly slow down
work. He also wanted to talk about the issue his company is having dealing with
collection agencies due to lines that they hit during construction. The collections
agency is charging a 31% fee just for damage investigation. He said they have been on
site and witnessed a “damage investigator” show up on a damage site for 15 minutes,
and when they receive the bill it is for hours, and hours of investigation and repairs. He
encouraged everyone to take pictures before, and after construction to cover yourself.
Insurance — None.
Locator/Locate Companies —
e Robert Yu (USIC) advised that they are busy especially in
Wake, Raleigh, Durham, and Apex Counties keeping up with
the 68 crews installing Light Gig.
e Billy Rice (PSNC) complimented Josh Stigler of USIC in
Gaston County and the surrounding area on how good of a job
he was doing.
Gas Companies and Gas Pipelines —
¢ Billy Rice (PSNC) talked about damages in Gaston County are
on the rise especially due to companies preforming blind bores.
He also announced Kevin Johnson, and Marc Worth are
working on an awareness campaign dealing with high pressure
gas lines. Currently it is a requirement while digging around
high pressure gas lines to have a representative from PSNC on
site for the duration of work being done. PSNC will also be



using a 3 party locater, (Southern Cross) to help with the
amount of locates.

e Teresa VonCannon (Piedmont Natural Gas) added that their
merger with Duke Energy should be completed by the end of
this year.

Oil & Oil Pipelines — Colonial Pipeline is now back in service.
Private Water — None.
Public Works — None
Railroads — None.
Road Builders — None.
Telecommunications & CABLE TV Companies — None.
At Large (Emergency Services) — None.
Local UCC Reports —
e Foothills UCC will be having their contractor awareness
breakfast, “Christmas with the Contractors” on Tuesday,
December 6, 2016 at the Gastonia Golden Corral, 7:30am.
e Cumberland County has had a lot of discussion dealing with
design ticket process. They are currently planning on sitting in
with engineering firms to discuss plans, prints, and calling in
tickets for stake driving.

Next Meeting — January 10 2017, at Piedmont Natural Gas 2611
Greengate Dr. Greensboro, NC 28306.

Special thanks to Piedmont Natural Gas for hosting.

We look forward to seeing everyone at Piedmont Natural Gas in January. Please drive
and work safely and bring someone with you to our next meeting.

Meeting adjourned at 11:40 AM

Minutes submitted by: Chase Gibson
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AEHEEHE Name Company Phone E-Mail
XXX X| X Yarbro, Tim - Chair Ansco & Associates 704-734-8060 |tim.yarbro@anscollc.com
X X| X| X Rice, Billy - Co Chair PSNC Energy, Gastonia 704-810-3397 |brice@scana.com
X | X | x| x | X |Gibson,Chase - Secretary City of Kings Mountain 704-692-8855 |chase.gibson@cityofkm.com
X X X X Johnson, Sandra-Treasurer |PSNC Energy, S Raleigh 919-836-2421 |[sichnson2@scana.com
X Asaro, Nick V&M 704-357-0488 |nvasaro@vaughnmelton.com
X Ashton, Ed City of Hickory 828-455-0712 |eashton@hickorync.gov
Armen,Tony Dixie Pipeline 919-290-2210 |aarmen@eprod.com
X Austin, Chuck Williams Gas Pipeline 336-951-2251 |charles.austin@williams.com
X Barnette, Jonathan NCDOT 704-380-6040 |]barnette@ncdot.gov
Barringer, Brad BRS Inc 704-791-8887 |brsbrad@ctc.net
Barron, Mike WGPL 336-414-5549 |michael.t.barron@williams.com
Bartley, Jeff NC811 336-707-4528 |ibartley@NC811.org
X Barton,Mike Town of Wake Forest 919-435-9571 |mbarton@wakeforestnc.gov
X Bennett, Cort PSNC Energy, N Raleigh 919-501-2488 |chennett2@scana.com
Berry, Chad Vermeer Mid-Atlantic 336-971-1387 |chad.berry@vermeerma.com
X Black, Bill Hinde Engineering 704-614-7509 |bblack@hindeengineering.com
Blackburn, Kevin Town Of Wake Forest
X Boswell, Brett Vermeer Mid-Atlantic 919-624-6026 |brett.boswell@vermeerma.com
Bridges, Steven NCDOT 704-876-3947 |sbridges@ncdot.gov
X Brooks, Chelsey City of Hickory 828-288-8666 |cbrooks@hickorync.gov
Broome, Donald Greenville Utilities 252-551-1595 |broomede®@guc.com
Brown, Chris Distribution Construction 336-708-3731 |cbrown@distributionconstruction.com
X Burgess, James NCDOT 704-380-6040 |jmburgess@ncdot.gov
X Byrd, Shirley City of Wilson 252-296-3458 |sbyrd@wilsonnc.org
X Campbell,Nivilla City of Shelby 704-484-6840 |nivilla.campbell@cityofshelby.com
X Carrico, Paul AT&T 864-298-1771 |pc8816@ati.com
Cantrell, Joyce Piedmont Natural Gas 910-251-2805 |joyce.cantrel!@piedmontng.com
Chappell, Randall Duke Energy 910-214-1563 |randali.chappell@duke-energy.com
Coley,Jackie Duke Energy 919-661-4335 |jacqueline.coley@duke-energy.com
Collier, Bonnie PSNC Energy, Henderson 252-431-3404 |bonnie.collier@scana.com
Cooke, Gary NCDOT 336-334-3192 |gcoocke@ncdot.gov
Corey, Howard NC811 336-317-5999 |howard@nc811.org
Corrin,Tommy City of Hendersonville 252-432-1914
Council Kim Piedmont Natural Gas 252-641-8405 |kimberly.council@piedmontng.com
Cripps, Kevin Distribution Construction 336-420-0167 |pipeliner74@hotmail.com
Cummings, Jamie Piedmont Natural Gas 336-726-7803 |james.cummings@piedmontng.com
Davis, Ronnie City of Shelby ronnie.davis@scana.com
X| X Doyle, David S&N 540-526-6980 |ddoyle@smcomm.com
X Duhadaway, Mike Frontier Natural Gas 252-213-2237 |mduhadaway@ewst.net
Elie, Tiffany PSNC Energy 919-836-2439 |tiffany.elie@scana.com
X Ellis, Tom Piedmont Natural Gas 828-304-8008 |tom.ellis@piedmontng.com
W |Ellis,Wanda Piedmont Natural Gas 910-321-2961 |wanda.ellis@piedmontng.com
Everett, Justus Abe Utilities 919-834-3421 |jseverett@abeutilities.com
Florio, Vincent Town of Cary 919-323-0718 |vincent.florio@townofcary.org
X Flowers, Michell NCUC 919-418-4558 |Mflowers@ncuc.net
X Fox, Casey North State 336-886-3750 |Casey.fox@nscom.com
Freed, Bobby PSNC Energy, S Raleigh 919-836-2416 |bfreed@scana.com
X Gates, Chris Sanders Utility 704-361-3665 |chris@sandersutility.com
X Gioscio, Frank V&M 828-555-9933 |[figioscio@vaughnmelton.com
Gray, Allen Carolinas A&G 704-372-1450
Greene, Marty KRG Utility 828-228-0214 |Marty@KRGutility.com
Griffin, Ken PSNC Energy 919-836-2419  |kgriffin@scana.com
X| X Hall, Mike S&N 757-969-1850 |mhall@sncomm.com

Hannah, Mark

PSNC Energy, Asheville

828-670-3517

rhannah@scana.com
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X[ X Harris, Danny PSNC Energy, Operations 828-670-3559 |mdharris@scana.com
Harris, Zac Piedmont Natural Gas
X X | X |Hart,Kenny Fay Public Works 910-223-4721 |kenny.hart@faypwc.com
X Hatmon, Jack Town of Boone 828-268-6256 |jack.hatmon@townofboone.net
Hilliard,Nathan PSNC 252-432-9836 |nathan.hilliard@scana.com
Hoffman, Troy PRG Consulting 303-437-4568 [thoffman@prgconsulting.net
X Hollars, Greg Town of Boone 828-268-6230 |greg.hollars@townofboone.net
Holmes,Brock ATMC 910-755-1733 |h.holmes@atmc.com
X Hoyle, Joe City of Hickory 828-323-7500 |hoyle@hickorync.gov
Huffstetler Scott PSNC Energy 704-528-7012 |Jhuffstetler@Scana.com
Hutchins, Ricky WGPL 336-414-5547
X Hyatt, Jason City of Asheville Water 828-777-2628 |jhvatt@ashevillenc.gov
lackson, David Piedmont Natural Gas 336-726-7726 |david.jackson@piedmontng.com
X X X Johnson, Kevin PSNC Energy kevin.johnson@scana.com
Keane,Gus ESP Associates 919-415-2737 |gkeane@espassociates.com
X Kelly, Shawn Badger Daylighting 704-770-5076 |skelly@badgerinc.com
X Kesler, Tim Dominion NC Power 804-920-4387 |tim.kesler@dom.com
Knighton, Ken PSNC Energy, S Durham 919-598-7424  |kknighton@scana.com
Kretschmer, Gus CPA Group/Baker 704-665-2227 |gus.kretschmer@ice-eng.com
Lacy,Greg Dixie Pipeline glacy@dixiepipeline.com
Lail, Mark Piedmont Natural Gas
Lamm, Martha Rocky Mount 252-972-5080 |mlamm@rockymounttravelinc.com
Landis,5ean Badger Daylighting 336-247-9831 |slandis@badger-corp.com
Laney, Brian Duke Energy 919-417-7126 |brian.laney@duke-energy.com
X Lawrence, Richard Piedmont Natural Gas 828-304-8011 |richard.lawrence@piedmontng.com
X Lecky, Jeff City of Durham 919-560-4326 |j.lecky@durhamnc.gov
Lindsay, Allen PPL allen.lindsay@kindermorgan.com
Lucas,John Piedmont Natural Gas 252-532-2702 |john.lucas@piedmontng.com
X Mahaley, Rick Piedmont Natural Gas 704-798-6937 |rick.mahaley@piedmontng.com
X Mann, Lynn V&M 828-253-2796 |lamann@vaughnmelton.com
X Maxwell, Robert Surry-Yadkin EMC 336-356-5242 |robertmaxwell@syemc.com
McCullough,Rechee Badger Daylighting 803-210-9804 |rmccullough@badger-corp.com
X McGlocklin,Shayne Badger Daylighting 803-210-9804 |smcglocklin@badgerinc.com
X McHowell, James PSNC Energy 704-810-3214 |imchowell@scana.com
X McMurry, Julie City of Shelby 704-669-6645 |juliemcmurry@cityofshelby.com
Memory, Robert NCDOT 919-250-4128 |rmemory@ncdot.gov
Mitchell, Anthony uUsIC 919-427-4877 |anthonymitchell@usicllc.com
X Maode, David Lexington Utilities 336-248-3945 |'dbmode@Ilexington.gov
Moog,Brooke Benton 770-825-6463 |bmoog@benton-georgia.com
Mora,Sherry PRG 910-742-8454 |smora@prgconsulting.net
Morris, Doug City of Charlotte, DOT 704-336-8275 |dwmorris@charlottenc.gov
Moser, David Pipeline Utilities 919-201-7902 |dmoser@pui-nc.com
Motley, David Piedmont Natural Gas 704-201-7513 |david.motley@piedmontng.com
Mueller, Matt Distribution Construction 336-272-0775 |mmueller@distributionconstruction.com
Mueller, Michelle Distribution Construction 336-209-1933 |michelle@distributionconstruction.com
Murphy Joe Benton 910-604-2673  [Imurphy@benton-georgia.com
Negrin, Luis PSNC Energy 919-367-2617 |Inegrin@scana.com
Nelson, Jim Piedmont Natural Gas 704-731-4594 [Jim.Nelson@piedmontng.com
X Norwood, Pete Frontier Natural Gas 252-213-6423
X O'neil, Jared Lexington Utilities 336-479-0319 |jsoneil@lexingtonnc.gov
Osgood,Larry 919-621-8234 919-621-8234 |larry.osgood @townofcary.org
Owen, Mark Area Wide Protective 336-617-7867 |mowen@awptraffic.com
X X X Panzer, Louis NC811 336-855-5760 |[Louis@NC811.or,
X| X Pearce,Betty Town of Wake Forest 919-435-9570 |bpearce@wakeforestnc.gov
Perkinson,Andy City of Hendersonville 252-226-4882 |aperkinson@ci.henderson.nc.us
Perry, Jimmy Duke Energy 919-481-6117 |jimmy.perry@duke-energy.com
Petrie, Jimmy uUsIC 919-669-8702 |jimmypetrie @usicllc.com
Phillimeano, Dominic PRG 336-891-0599 |dphillimeano@prgconsulting.net
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Pool, Becky PSNC Energy 919-367-2705 |rebecca.pool@scana.com
Powers, Kate PRG Consulting 336-708-3714 |kpowers@prgconsulting.net
Proctor, Don PSNC Energy dproctor@scana.com
Raschke, James Williams Pipeline 336-787-5582 |lames.a.raschke@williams.com .
X Reddick, Parrish Piedmont Natural Gas 336-862-8519 _|parrish.reddick@pietmentmgom | yfie [ €71 Cﬁ /
X Reece, David Town of Boone 828-268-6259 |david.reece@townofboone.net a;,,
X Richards, Roger Blythe Development rrichards@blythedevelopment.com
X Robertson, Macon Warren County 252-257-3645 |maconrobertson@warrencountync.gov
Robbins, Doug | Piedmont Natural Gas 252-343-4629 |douglas.robbins @ piedmentageorm ,Jl;{é-— en M”
X Robinson,Chad PSNC Energy 704-718-0220 |crobinson2@scana.com o
X X Rushing,Ann NC811 annrushing@®nc811.org
X Russ, Chris usIC 910-279-3447 |chrisruss@usiclic.com
X Salvo, Merrie Town of Matthews 704-708-1244 |msalvo@matthewsnc.gov
Schuman Mark NC811 336-207-4101 |mschuman@NC811.org
X Sheldon, Bruce Time Warner Cable 252-342-8299 |bruce.sheldon@twcable.com
X Shepperd, Chauncey Town of Salisbury 704-905-1836 |cshep@salisburync.gov
Slagle, Brian PSNC Energy 704-810-3386 |gslagle@scana.com
X| X Smith, Chip Woolpert 704-526-3112 |chip.smith@woolpert.com
X Smith, Guy PNI/WCUCC 919-669-8558 |gsmith.pni@gmail.com
Smith, Jerry T.A.Loving Co 919-734-8400 |ismith@taloving.com
Smith,Drew Benton dsmith@benton-georgia.com
Southworth, Rusty PSNC Energy 828-230-2064 |Hsouthworth@Scana.com
X Spinks, Hugh uUsIC hughspinks@usiclic.com
Stamey, Chuck Frank Horne Construction 910-649-7803 |lefd0@yahoo.com
X Stevens, Greg NCDOT 919-707-6692 |gystevens@ncdot.gov
X Stigler, Josh usic IJoshuastigler@usiclIc.com
Stout, Tami NC 811 336-601-8644 |tami@nc8ll.or
Trexler, Steve Cardno, Inc strexler@ncdot.gov
X Trabucco, Anthony Town of Wake Forrest 919-795-3574
Tucker,Otis City of Raleigh 919-868-3488 |otis.tucker@raleighnc.gov
Vang,Mona NCDOT Utilities 919-707-6693 |vmona@ncdot.gov
Vargo, leremy Town of Wake Forest 919-761-3056 |jvargo@wakeforestnc.gov |
X X| X|[X ){ VonCannon, Teresa Piedmont Natural Gas 704-587-6940 |teresa.voncannon @ piedmontngcom ﬁ Jalfe -
" |walker, Terry Kinder Morgan/PPL 336-547-3668 |terry.walker@kindermorgan.com an 4/7
Walker,Aaron Piedmont Natural Gas 252-406-5595 C8m,
X Ward, Angie Duke Energy 919-546-4559 |angie.arringtonward @dukégnergy.com
X West, David NCDOT 919-707-7193  |dkwest@ncdot.gov
X West, Tom Colonial Pipeline 336-669-7996 |twest@colpipe.com
X Williams, Richard City of Hickory 828-302-5745 |rwilliams@hickorync.gov
Wood,Steve NCUC 919-733-6009 |wood@ncuc.net
X X| X| X Worth, Marc PSNC Energy, DIMP 828-890-7554 |mworth@scana.com
X X Wynn, Mazetta PSNC Energy 919-367-2717 |mwynn@scana.com
Yancey, Dean Duke Energy 704-664-6820 |dean.yancey@duke-energy.com
Yanez Jerry Cardnial Pipeline jerry.yanez@williams.com
Yocom, Thomas CardnoTBE 704-999-8297 |thomas.yocom@cardno.com
Young, Randy Piedmont Natural Gas 336-271-5105 |moses.young@piedmontng.com
X| X X| X Yu, Robert USIC, Inc 919-556-2382 |robertyu@usicllc.com
X|X|X]| X 3| Zuniga, Donna Duke Energy 10 -42].3|3|| 9495464063 |donna.pleasant-zuniga@duke-energy.com
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